an isolated incident and no other transactions handled by the individual were found to be falsified.

While the incident was detected through existing internal controls, the Group has reviewed and
reinforced relevant processes to enhance early detection and further mitigate the risk of recurrence –
including the tightening of documentation verification procedures for digital records, strengthened
segregation of duties and enhanced monitoring responsibilities by the Sales Manager over significant
transactions.

iWOW Technology Limited and its subsidiaries
Unaudited condensed interim financial statements
For the six months and full year ended 31 March 2025

25

E.   Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

22. Restatement of Comparative Figures (Cont’d)

The entries related to the falsified transaction have been corrected retrospectively and the comparative
figures for FY2024 have been restated accordingly. The effects of the restatement on the previously
reported figures are as follows:

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)

As previously
reported
FY2024

Prior year
adjust-
ment

As
restated
FY2024

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Revenue 46,405  (783)  45,622
Other operating income 630  –  630
Changes in inventories & raw materials used (18,842)  507  (18,335)
Employee benefits expense (12,031)  25  (12,006)
Amortisation & depreciation expense (1,646)  –  (1,646)
Other operating expenses (11,081)  –  (11,081)
Finance costs (49)  –  (49)

Profit before income tax 3,386  (251)  3,135
Income tax expense (607)  50  (557)

Profit for the year 2,779  (201)  2,578
Exchange differences on translating
  foreign operations (73)  4  (69)

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,706  (197)  2,509

Statement of financial position (extract)

As previously
reported

31/3/2024

Prior year
adjust-
ment

As
restated

31/3/2024

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Inventories 3,888  –  3,888
Trade receivables 22,670  (769)  21,901
Other receivables 807  50  857
Fixed deposit pledged 54  –  54
Cash and cash equivalents 6,327  –  6,327

Total current assets 33,746  (719)  33,027

Share capital 31,019  –  31,019
Treasury shares (36)  –  (36)
Foreign currency translation reserve (107)  4  (103)
Accumulated losses (9,548)  (201)  (9,749)

Total equity 21,328  (197)  21,131

Borrowing 259  –  259
Lease liabilities 285  –  285
Trade payables 6,951  (497)  6,454
Other payables 7,019  (25)  6,994
Contract liabilities 777  –  777
Provision for taxation 644  –  644

Total current liabilities 15,935  (522)  15,413

iWOW Technology Limited and its subsidiaries
Unaudited condensed interim financial statements
For the six months and full year ended 31 March 2025

26

E.   Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

22. Restatement of Comparative Figures (Cont’d)

Statement of cash flows (extract)

As previously
reported
FY2024

Prior year
adjust-
ment

As
restated
FY2024

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before income tax 3,386  (251)  3,135

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,380  –  1,380

Amortisation of intangible assets 266  –  266

Reversal of inventories obsolescence (1)  –  (1)

Property, plant and equipment written off 119  –  119

Trade payables written off (129)  –  (129)

Provision on reinstatement 62  –  62

Unrealised exchange gain (61)  4  (57)

Interest income (162)  –  (162)

Interest expense 43  –  43

Operating cash flows before working capital
  changes

4,903  (247)  4,656

Inventories 299  –  299

Trade and other receivables (9,528)  769  (8,759)
Trade payables, other payables and contract
  liabilities 3,510  (522)  2,988

Cash used in operations (816)  –  (816)

23. Subsequent events

There are no known subsequent events which have led to adjustments to this set of condensed
financial statements.

iWOW Technology Limited and its subsidiaries
Unaudited condensed interim financial statements
For the six months and full year ended 31 March 2025

27

F. Other information

1. Review

 The condensed interim statements of financial position of iWOW Technology Limited and its

subsidiaries as at 31 March 2025 and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss and